the Carlisle Historical Commission with an address of 66 Westford Street, Carlisle, 
MA 017 41 and the First Religious Society of Carlisle with an address of 27 School 
Street, Carlisle, MA (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "RECIPIENT''). The 
purpose of this Grant Agreement is to implement the following grant award: 

Twenty-Five Thousand US Dollars (US $25,000.00) for the restoration and 
preservation of railings around the Town Bell in the First Religious Society Steeple 
determined by the Carlisle Historical Commission to be significant in the history of 
the town, in accordance with this Grant Agreement and the existing Preservation

[...]

authorized the CPC to enter into a grant agreement with the Recipient for the 
purposes set forth in the Project; and 

Now, Therefore, the Town and the Recipient agree as follows: 

1. Award. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Town agrees to award the 
Recipient the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand US Dollars (US $25,000.00) from 
the Historic Reserve Fund, for the Project for the purposes as set forth herein. 

2. Project Application. The portion of Recipient's Project Application that 
specifically pertains to the railings around the town bell, as may be amended by 
conditions of the CPC upon award, is incorporated into this Grant Agreement by